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Financing Capital Formation

Up to this point in our narrative we have dealt with cash, working
capital, and total assets, asking in each case what transactions added to
or diminished each quantity as an entity. These entities are the familiar
objects of financial management. In this chapter we shall depart from the
commonplace and design our flow analysis more to the liking of the
economist, perhaps, than to that of the company We shall take
note of the combined inventory and plant, and then trace the inflow and
outflow of goods and services in order to account for the change in that
quantity. Concurrently our special attention will be devoted to the sources
of funds for the expansion of inventory and plant and to the disposition
of funds which grow out of its shrinkage.'

Although industrial companies survive by the intake and output of
goods, and most of management's financial negotiations revolve about
goods, nevertheless, treasurers, according to available writings, simply do
not phrase their financial problems in these terms, but rather in terms of
solvency (projected cash flows), debt limits, and the cost and availability
of new money. Therefore, in the present chapter, which is patently ex-
perimental, the statement of the sources of funds (other than the money
market) will appear strained by comparison with conventional quantities.
In the next few paragraphs we shall define our terms more explicitly anti
outline our measuring procedure.

THE STOCK OF GOODS AND THE STATUS OF CLAIMS

In Table 8, using the accounts of a single company which are by now
somewhat familiar, we have rearranged the balance sheet, separating the

1 Again, it may be emphasized that the measurements in this chapter refer to dollar
amounts only. However, if price deflators and machine-productivity indexes are to be
used in the analysis of corporate data for the study of welfare economics, it would seem
that this is the most promising place for their introduction.
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Financing Capital Formation

goods from the claims. On the claims side we have again subdivided,
separating the money-market titles from the others. In consonance with
accounting notation, the net balance of money-market claims against the
company plus the net balance of other claims against the company equal
the stock of goods on hand and may be considered the sources of the
goods. In order to differentiate the money-market claims from the others,
we have designated the latter as the purchase fund.2 In brief, then, we
have the following statement (in thousands of dollars):

Goods Sources

Inventory and plant, net 154,189 Net balance of purchase fund 39,546
Net obligation to money market 114,643

154,189

THE STOCK AND FLOW OF GOODS AND THE STATUS AND
FLOW OF CLAIMS

In Table 9 we have tabulated the outflow of goods and the intake of
goods and services. These transactions constitute the steps by which the
goods on hand at the beginning of the year become the closing balance of
goods.8 We have also indicated what specific claims (cash or promises)
were given or received in each class of transactions.4 Again, in consonance
with accounting notation, the net balance of claims against the company
was changed only by the goods transactions. It will also be noted that the
balance-sheet account titles affected by these transactions were cash, ac-
counts receivable, accounts payable, taxes payable, and earned surplus;
and these are the principal constituents of what we have labeled purchase
fund. Had there been no access to the money market during the year, the
$19,607,000 of capital formation would have been financed, i.e. made
possible, by letting the net balance of unpaid bills for goods and services
move upward. But, as a matter of fact, the money market was called upon
for help at the rate of $19,000,000, SO the net balance of bills ran up to
only $607,000. A parallel way of saying the same thing is that capital

2 This term is meant to indicate the power to purchase goods without recourse to the
money market. Any other name would do as long as it was unique in its reference to
the group of specific accounts. "Trading fund" sounds right but is rejected because of
its reference to net quick assets.

8 Logically, the table should have read "Service of Equity Capital (pretax), 26,242,"
as it would have read had this enterprise been a partnership.

4 On a national scale, checking accounts would be considered a claim upon the bank-
ing Sector for legal tender, rather than an ultimate asset, like coin or currency, in the
hands of the industrial sector.
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Financing Capital Formation

TABLE 10

TRANSACTIONS AFFECTING THE PURCHASE FUND FOR GOODS AND SERVICES AND FOR
THE FINANCING OF CAPITAL FORMATION, ALLIS-CHALMERS

MANUFACTURING COMPANY, 1948 AND
(thousands of dollars)

1949

1948 1949

Dr. Cr. Dr. Cr.

Transfer of goods and serziices
Delivery of goods (sales)
Receipt of goods and services

Employees, materials
Government services
Services of equity capital (exci. tax)
Gross plant expenditures

315,435 271,572
10,800 14,450
15,442 18,755
7,190 4,115

Subtotals 348,867 329,260 308,892 352,282

Subtotal difference

Money-market transactions

19,607 43,390

U.S. and other marketable securities
Notes payable, short-term
Notes payable, long-term

Bonds
Preferred stock
Common stock

6,000 20,000
15,000 (15,000)

Subtotals

Subtotal difference

Total payments and total receipts

Effect on purchase fund

6,000 25,000

607

20,000 453

19,547

328,892 352,735

23,843

SOURCE: Annual reports of the company. Payments are entered in debit colunm;
receipts, in credit column.

formation required the net expenditure of $19,607,000 Ifl funds and that
the money market was called upon to replenish the depleted fund. This
is the usual phraseology of a company president when, in speaking of the
working-capital fund, he cites his reasons for the sale of new securities to
replenish the supply of funds that have already been expended for plant
expansion. The only difference is that here we are speaking of a negative-

6i

329,260 352,282

10,000
0
0
0

453
(15,000)

0
0
0

19,000

354,867 354,260



Financing Capital Formation

TABLE 11

CHANGE IN THE ACCOUNT TITLES OF THE PURCHASE FUND, ALLIS-CHALMERS
MANUFACTURING COMPANY, 1948 AND 1949, YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31

(thousands of dollars)

CHANGE

1948 1949

Dr. Cr. Dr. Cr.

Cash 7,537 7,478
Trade receivables 17,461 10,865
Other current assets 641 797
Investments and advances 0 0
Deferred charges 220 256
Other assets 23 22

Accounts payable 8,759 22,091
Res., income tax 7,435 3,516
Res., inventory, contingencies 0 0
Res., employers liability insurance 0 0
Earned surplus 10,249 12,556

Totals 25,859 26,466 40,712 16,869

Net change 607 23,843

SOURCE: Table A-I

balance fund, and inventory and plant together are the consumers of
funds. In fund language, the following schedule, condensed from Table
io for 1948, gives the briefest possible statement of the flow of goods, the
formation of capital, and its financing (in thousands of dollars):

Payments
Dr.

Receipts
Cr.

Receipt of funds for goods delivered
Payment of funds for goods received

Net difference on goods account
Money market, net

Effect on purchase fund

62

348,867
329,260

19,607
19,000

607



Financing Capital Formation

Table io covers the same transactions in detail and is offered as a state-
ment of the minimum amount of required information.

In contrast to 1948, 1949 was a year of capital consumption for the
company. Plant and inventory decreased by $43,390,000, the consequence
of giving out $352,282,000 rn goods and taking in only $308,892,000 in
services and goods. The resulting net intake of funds allowed the company
to return $19,547,000 to the money market and to enjoy an improvement
in its net balance of unsettled bills of $23,843,000; or, in fund language,
to diminish the net balance of its fund outstanding. The change in the
account titles of the purchase fund during 1948 and 1949 are shown in
Table ii.

With this brief description of terminology in mind, we may next con-
sider the cyclical behavior of the flow of goods and the formation of
capital by reference first to an individual company and then to a group
of companies. At the same time, we shall consider the role of the money
market as both a provider of funds in expansion and a recipient of funds
generated by the liquidation of physical goods in a contraction.

ONE COMPANY'S EXPERIENCE, 19 19-57

Table 12 reports Allis-Chalmers' payments and receipts of purchase
funds in the exchange of all goods, the replenishment of the fund by the
money market, and the net effect of these transactions on the fund itself,
for 19 19-57. Discussion will be directed first to the transfer of goods and
services and to net capital formation or consumption. A second review will
take the net capital difference as its starting point and discuss the manner
in which it was financed, since the financing problem comes into its critical
aspect at this net difference level.

Transfer of Goods and the Net Change of Capital
Chart g shows goods and services received, goods delivered, and their

difference, capital change. One is struck instantly by the wide gyrations
of the gross curves in contrast with the relative stability of the net capital-
change curve. The curves for the transfer of goods and services reveal a
long-term growth underlying the cyclical deviations. Of course, the curves
are in terms of current prices and might assume different characteristics
were they deflated by a price index. So, too, with the net capital curve.
As it stands, the latter shows a net capital formation in most of the years.
Capital consumption appears in those years when the transfer curves con-
tract initially after an expansion. At such times there is a cutback in goods
delivered but a still sharper cutback in goods acquired. About the same
congruence with the business cycle is apparent for net capital change as
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Financing Capital Formation

was noted earlier for net flow of cash on business account, the war period
being an exception in both cases. Obviously, this cursory glance is not
adequate to describe the complex relationship between the three curves of
Chart 9. Doubtless there is not a problem more fascinating in all eco-
nomics than the causes which shape the course of the net difference curve,
nor a problem in which so many variables are so effectively at work.

Net Capital Change and Money-Market Transactions
In Chart io, the net capital-difference curve is taken as a statement of

net receipts or expenditures on goods; the chart shows to what extent
these net differences were financed via the money market. Here again, as
in the case of cash, we observe a pattern of counterfiow, a seesaw effect in
which the purchase-fund balance functions as an adjustable fulcrum.
Of course, there is a much wider latitude in the matter of deficit expendi-
tures of the purchase fund than there is with cash. A treasurer may not
overdraw his cash balance in a burst of excess payments, but he may
acquire additional assets by running up bills with suppliers of goods and

To be sure, a treasurer cannot impose upon the trade suppliers
beyond conventional limits without trouble; but he can, and does, impose
upon the suppliers of capital services to the extent of retained earnings,
the unpaid balance of which is acknowledged in the surplus. It is not to
be expected, then, that the seesaw effect will appear here as precisely as
it did in the cash flows, since the purchase fund is almost perpetually
expendable.

The experience of Allis-Chalmers is in line with that view. The curves
for capital formation and for money-market transactions (Chart 10) show
a cyclical pattern in their seesaw relationship fairly approximating that
observed for cash flows (Chart i). There, the money-market curve moved
counter to net payments (receipts) on total business account. Here, it is
seen moving counter to net capital change. Except in the defense and war
periods, the major bursts of capital formation have been accompanied by
calls upon the money market. And in the years of contraction, the pro-
ceeds arising from the liquidation of capital have, in most instances, been
returned to the money market.

Experience of Large Manufacturing Companies as a Group
Chart i i shows the flow of goods, net capital formation, and its financ-

ing for 84 large manufacturing corporations, 192 1-39, and for 198 cor-
porations, 1 As in the case of the individual company, the curves
showing the gross intake and output of goods describe the progress of the
business cycle. Again, the outstanding characteristic is revealed in the

See Note on the Data for the Group of Large Manufacturing Corporations at the end
of this chapter.
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Financing Capital Formation

first year of a business downturn: the delivery of goods is cut back, but
the intake of services and goods is cut back more sharply still. For the
group, although the capital-change curve is responsive to business indexes,
the cutback does not result in net capital consumption as often as in the
case of the individual company. The explanation is probably to be found
in the fact that individual companies do not approach turning points
with regimental uniformity either of timing or of acceleration.

On the supply side, funds were provided by the purchase fund (roughly,
the net balance of unsettled claims for services or goods) in exact con-
formity with the business cycle (Table i The progress of a company
toward liquidity in a business downturn was noted in the chapter on
cash; and this tendency is observed in the present case, the purchase-fund
balance either rising less rapidly or diminishingabsolutely with the busi-
ness downturn and continuing thus into the trough. At the peaks of pros-
perity and of capital formation the fund was invariably employed as a
source, and more extensively so than in the year preceding. But in the
intervening years, years not marked by unusual cyclical characteristics, its
use was not uniformly predictable on the basis of changes in the rate of
capital formation.

The money market was almost equally uniform in its role of supplier
of funds over the business cycle, its fall from statistical grace having oc-
curred in 1927 when the large manufacturing corporations drew funds
heavily from the market (instead of lightly or none at all, as might be
expected in view of the slight business downturn in that year).

Note on the Data for the Group of Large
Manufacturing Corporations

The data used in this chapter are not the same as in Chapter i, although
they concern the same corporations. For this chapter I have made up a
separate statement of sources and uses of funds, instead of using the pre-
pared tables. My table is based on the aggregate income accounts and
balance sheets as reported by the corporations and as cumulated by the
NBER and the FRB. I am keenly aware of the gross quantitative errors
involved in this procedure; but, having elected to cast this chapter on a
total goods-flow basis (which requires the integration of the flow table
with the opening and closing balance sheets), I had no choice but to make
a new table based on the annual reports as published.

If we could reconstruct an annual report, placing it on a realized trans-
action basis (e.g. no reserves for bad debts, etc.), meanwhile deconsolidat-
ing companies merged during the period via exchange of stock—in short,
making all of the adjustments that are required to derive a cash flow—
then the source-and-use schedule would reconcile to the annual report.
But the adopted procedure has been to adjust the differences between the
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Capital Formation and Its Demands upon the Money
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TABLE 13

INDEXES OF CONFORMITY TO BUSINESS CYCLES, FINANCIAL TRANSACTIONS AFFECTING
CAPITAL FORMATION, LARGE MANUFACTURING CORPORATIONS, 1921-54

FULL CYCLE

Expansion Contraction T- T a P-P Both

NBER SAMPLE, 4 CYCLES, 1921-38

Current account, net difference +100 +100 +100 +100 +100
Plant expenditures +100 +50 +100 +33 +71
Total capital formation + 100 + 100 + 100 + 100 + 100
Money market, net +50 +50 +50 +33 +43
Purchase fund, net +100 +100 +100 +100 +100

FRB SAMPLE, 134 CYCLES, 1948-54

Current account, net difference +100 +100 +100 +100 +100
Plant expenditures +100 0 +100 +100 +100
Total capital formation +100 +100 +100 +100 +100
Money market, net +100 +100 +100 +100 +100
Purchase fund, net +100 +100 +100 +100 +100

COMBINED SAMPLE, CYCLES, 1921-38, 1948-54
Current account, net difference + 100 + 100 + 100 + 100 + 100
Plant expenditures +100 +33 +100 +50 +78
Total capital formation +100 +100 +100 +100 +100
Money market, net +60 +67 +60 +50 +56
Purchasefund, net +100 +100 +100 +100 +100

NOTE: All indexes are computed on the basis of changes between calendar peak and
trough years. For a description of the method of measuring the degree of conformity of a
particular series to business cycles, see Wesley C. Mitchell, What Happened during Business
Cycles, New York, NBER, 1951, pp. 15 if.

T-T = trough-to-trough.
b P-P = peak-to-peak.

published beginning and closing account titles for nonrealized and non-
cash entries, thus severing the ties of the source-and-use schedule to the
annual report. It should be emphasized that there is no escape from the
dilemma. One is obliged either to restate the annual report on a realized
and deconsolidated basis or to adjust the differences thereto. Thus, errors
of unknown magnitude will inhere in the flow data based on the unad-
justed reports.

Another difference between the data offered here and those in Chapter
i involves the amount of expenditures made for plant and equipment.
The source-and-use tables give the total additions to the gross plant ac-
count and are taken mainly from the Form ioK reports of the company
to the SEC. Here, we give the net additions to the gross plant account.
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The following brief schedule (in millions of dollars) will help to describe
the difference.

Plant and equipment

Gross Depreciation
Asset Reserve: Offset Net

Account to Asset Account Account
(Dr.) (Cr.) (Dr.)

Beginning balance, Dec. 31, 1954 ( )

Gross capitalized expenditure 7,051
Disposition of plant a

Net capitalized expenditure 6,408
Depreciation charged to sales
Change in net plant investment

Closing balance, Dec. 31, 1955 ( )

643 0

( ) 32,816

4,408
2,000

( ) 34,816

a Sale or disposition of plant at book value in excess of depreciation thereon.

In the transactions reported above, $643 million worth of plant was
sold or disposed of for value. Our net capitalized expenditure takes ac-
count of neither the sale as a source of funds nor the re-application of
the proceeds to plant as a use of funds. Our derivation of net additions
to the gross-plant account adds depreciation to the change in net plant
investment to obtain $6,408 million. If used for national accounts, the
net capitalized expenditure has much to recommend it, since the transfer
of plant from one company to another does not increase the stock of
capital goods.

As a final act of violence I have imputed the omitted and balancing
figures in the income account as shown in italics, e.g. 1955 (in millions
of dollars):

Sales 103,006
Costs and other expenses 84,828
Depreciation 4,408

Net profit before tax 13,770
Provision for tax 5,888

Net income after tax 7,882

It will be recalled from Chapter i that the current reserve for income
taxes for 1939-56 is stated net of U.S. securities held.
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